Property Search Application - Miami-Dade County

Summary Report

Property Information

Folio: (3-4108-007-0380
Property Address: 1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
Owner JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC

Mailing Address

1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
CORAL GABLES , FL 33134-4418

Primary Zone

6400 COMMERCIAL - CENTRAL

Primary Land Use

1713 OFFICE BUILDING - ONE
STORY : OFFICE BUILDING
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OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

Generated On - 10/28/2015

Taxable Value Information

Beds / Baths / Half 0/0/0

Floors 1

Living Units 0

Actual Area Sq.Ft

Living Area Sq.Ft

Adjusted Area 2,275 Sq Ft

Lot Size 2,500 Sq.Ft

Year Built 1924

Assessment information

Year 2015 2014 213
Land Value $400.000 $345,000 $312,500
Building Value $455.000 $455,000 $455.000
XF Value 50 S0

Market Value $855.000 $800,000 §767,500
Assessed Value $855,000 $800,000 5767.500
Benefits information

Benefit Type 2015 2014 2013

School Board, City, Regional).

Nole. Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values {i e. County,

| 2015| 2014 2013
County
Exemption Value 50 $0 50
Taxable Value $855,000 $B00,000 $767,500
School Board
Exemption Value S0 30 S0
Taxable Value $855,000 $800,000 5767,500
City
Exemption Value $0 30 50
Taxable Value $855,000 5800,000 5767,500
Regional
Exemption Value 50 S0 S0
Taxable Value $855,000 $B00,000 8767 500

Short Legal Description

Sales Information

CORAL GABLES SEC L PB 8-85 Previous Price . Clualification Description
LOT3ABLK® Sale Page
LOT SIZE 25010 X 100 25962- 1Qual on DOS, but significant phy
COC 25962.-0798 09 2007 6 09[01/2007 151,825,000 1704 change since time of transfer
18388- [2008 and prior year sales, Qual by
12/01/1998 $264,000 0840 |exam of deed

The Office of the Properly Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the mas! current information on record The Property Appraiser
and Miami-Dade County assumes no lability. see full disclaimer and User Agreement at hitp Jiwww miamidade gov/info/disclaimer asp

Version

http://www.miamidade.gov/propertysearch/
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The City of Coral Gables

S-26 }\)0‘\ CCM P\.',ec(

Development Services Department
Crry HaL 405 BitmoRe Way

1y
CoraL Gasss, FLORDA 33134 4/1/2014

VIA CERTIFIED MATL
JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC 0180
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD g3 7108 2133 3932 kL1lu4d
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-4418

RE: 1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD,CORAL GABLES, FL
Folio # 03-4108-007-0380
Recertification of Building 40 Years or older

Gentlemen:

This Department has been advised that the subject building is forty (40) years old, or older, having been
built in year 1924,

In accordance with the Miami-Dade County Code, Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f), a Florida Registered
Architect or Professional Engineer must inspect said building and a report must be furnished to this
Department with ninety (90) days from the date of this letter, indicating that the building meets the
requirements of building recertification under the Code. In the event that repairs or modifications are
found to be necessary resulting from the recertification inspection, the owner shall have a total of 150
days from the date of this Notice in which to complete indicted repairs or modifications.

The architect or engineer that you choose to do the inspection may obtain the required forms: “Minimum
Inspection  Procedural  Guidelines  for  Building  Recertification,” from  this link:
http://www.miamidade.gov/building/form-checklist.asp to access the interactive structural and electrical
forms. In addition to the forms, a cover letter must state that that the property meets the requirement for
building recertification; no additional documents or photographs are necessary.

The certification report, along with the filing fee in the amount of $380.63; plus, $2.45 per
page document preservation fee must be paid with a check, or credit card payment to the
“City of Coral Gables,” and sent/delivered to:

BUILDING RECERTIFICATION SECTION
Coral Gables Building & Zoning Department
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL. 33134

Any questions may be directed to (305) 460-5228. Thank you for your prompt consideration.
Sincerely,

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.

Building Official CITY'S

&

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GasLes, FLoriDa 33114-1549 « Puone: (305) 460-5235 « Fax (305) 460-52&XH l B |T



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department 7/22/2014

Ciry HawL 405 BitMors Way
Corat Gasres, FLonipa 33134

JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-4418

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
91 7108 2133 3932 b2k2 1728

Re: Building Recertification
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
Folio # 03-4108-007-0380

Dear Property Owner:

In a certified letter dated 4/1/2014, this Department notified you the property referenced above
requires a 40-year building recertification pursuant to Miami-Dade County Code,
Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f). The letter informed you it was necessary to furnish this
Department a report prepared by a licensed architect or engineer within 90-days specifying the
building meets the requirements for building recertification provided under the Minimum
Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Building Recertification.

Please be advised that as of 7/1/2014 the report will be overdue and this building will be deemed
to be in NON-COMPLIANCE. This may result in the revocation of the Certificate of
Occupancy, as well as, being subject to other penalties as provided in the Code.

Failure to contact us before 10/22/2014, will result in our forwarding this
building information to the Miami-Dade County Unsafe Structures Board for
further determination.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

Sincerely,
.%nﬂe/ gy ocf%/)g

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official

P.O. Box 141549 Corat Gastes, FLoriDa 33114-1549 = PHone: (305) 460-5235 = Fax (305) 460-5261



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department 6/2/2015
Criy HatL 405 Bietviore Way
CoraL GapLes, FLorioa 33134

JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC **FINAL NOTICE**
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-4418

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Re: Building Recertification A1 7108 2133 3932 kK185 5292
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD

Folio # 03-4108-007-0380
Dear Property Owner:

In a certified letter dated 4/1/2014, this Department notified you the property referenced above
requires a 40-year building recertification pursuant to Miami-Dade County Code,
Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f). The letter informed you it was necessary to furnish this
Department a report prepared by a licensed architect or engineer within 90-days specifying the
building meets the requirements for building recertification provided under the Minimum
Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Building Recertification.

Please be advised that as of 6/1/2015 the report will be overdue and this building will be deemed
to be in NON-COMPLIANCE. This may result in the revocation of the Certificate of
Occupancy, as well as, being subject to other penalties as provided in the Code.

Failure to contact us before 7/6/2015, will result in our forwarding this

building information to the Miami-Dade County Unsafe Structures Board for
further determination.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

Sincerely,
iy, AV
illetrel S/ M/x‘;

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GasLes, FLorpa 33114-1549 » PHonk: (305) 460-5235 » Fax (305) 460-5261



COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DE!L IVERY

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complets A. Signat
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is deslred. X % O Agent

® Print your name and address on the reverse 0 Add ;
so that we can return the card to you. B. Received by (Pdabaulam; C. Date of Delivery |

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

- D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [J Yes

1. Anticle Adcressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

JAK HOLDINGS GRP LLC
1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD

3. Service Type
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-4418 D) Certified Mal® 0 Priority Mall Express™

Ol Registered  “Ji(Retum Recelpt for Merchandise
3 Insured Mall O Collect on Delivery

4. Restricted Dalivery? (Extra Fes) O Yes

2. Article Number

(Tensfer fromsevicolabe) A\ N\ DD \BD 3432 \¥YS 529>

PS Form 3811, July 2013 Domestic Retumn Recelpt




The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
City Havt 405 BiLtamiore Way
CoraL GabLes, FLoripa 33134

July 8, 2015

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

91 7108 2133 3932 5924 [218

JAK Holdings Grp LLC
John Herrera, P.A.

1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd
Coral Gables, F1. 33134

Re: 1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd
Folio # 03-4108-007-0380

Dear Property Owner/Manager:

This Department has received your request dated July 8, 2015 for an extension to provide us with
the Recertification Report for the above referenced property.

By these means, [ am granting you ninety (90) days from the date of this letter to provide the
Recertification Report. If you have further questions please contact me at (305) 460-5242,

Sincerely,

Arnuel _(9' e@/ﬂ")"

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GasLgs, FLoripa 33114-1549 « Pone: (305) 460-5235 » Fax (303) 460-5261



CITY OF CORAL GABLES. Case # 15-4458
Petitioner,
VS,

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP. LLC,
a Florida limited liability company.

Respondent.

M

NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE VIOLATION FOR
FAILURE TO RECERTIFY AND NOTICE OF HEARING

M

Date; October 27, 2015

To:
Owner Owner (Registered Agent)
Jak Holdings Group, LLC Jak Holdings Group. LLC
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd. ¢/o Morton Antman
Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418 Registered Agent
900 South Federal Highway, Suite B
Hollywood, FL 33020-6051
Return receipt number: Return receipt number:
91 7108 2133 3938 bIN? H7BA 31 7108 2133 3932 b14? 477k
and to John Herrera, Counsel for Jak
Holdings Group, LLC. at
servicejohnherreralaw.com

CITY’S
Page | of 4 EXHIBIT 6



| Mortgagee o | Mortgagee

TotalBank | TotalBank !
| 2720 Coral Way | 100 SE 2nd Ave., 32nd Floor |
‘ Miami. FL 33145-3202 - Miam, FL 33131-2100 |
. Return receipt number: | Return receipt number: |

91 7108 2133 3932 bIN7 4783 | 91 7108 2133 3932 bl4? 4790
| .

Sceond M'('n:tgagee Second Mortgagee - !

Florida Business Development Corporation Fiorida Business Development Corporation |
| 6801 Lake Worth Road, Suite 209 | 300 SW 12 Ave., Suite A |
| Greenacres. FL 33467-2966 | Miami. FL 33130-2002 |

| |
! Return receipt number: | Return receipt number: |
9) 7108 2133 3932 blL47? 480k - 941 7108 2133 3932 L14? 4813

I | ~ ]
| Second Mortgagee (Registered Agent) ?
- Florida Business Development Corporation
| ¢/o Agustin De Goytisolo |
Registered Agent
799 Brickell Ave., Suite 606 |
| Miami. FL 33131-2808

I Return receipt number: |

91 7L08 2133 3932 bL47? 4éel

Re:  The one-story office building (“Structure™) built in 1924 (40-ycar recertification required)
and located at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418, legally
described as: Lot 3. in Block 6, of REVISED PLAT OF CORAL GABLES SECTION
“L™, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8. at Page 85. of the Public
Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; and having folio number 03-4108-007-0380
(“*Property™).

The City of Coral Gables (“City”) Building Ofticial has inspected the records relating to the
Structure in accordance with Article [ll, Chapter 105 of the City Code, pertaining to unsafe
structurcs, and Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code. as applicable in the City.
pertaining to existing buildings. The Structure is hereby declared unsafe by the Building Official
and is presumed unsafe pursuant to Section 103-186(j)(13) of the City Code for failure to timely

Page 2 ot 4



comply with the maintenance and recertification requirements of the Florida Building Code or
Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code as follows: :

On April 1, 2014, the City sent the Property Owner a 90-day Notice of Required
Inspection for the Property’s requesting an inspection report conforming to the
minimum inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-Dade County
Board of Rules and Appeals, pursuant to Section 8-11(f) of the Miami-Dade
County Code (“Report™).

On July 22, 2014 and June 2, 2013, the City sent the Property Owner the City sent
the Property Owner notices that the Report was past due,

To date, the Owner has not a) submitted the Report; b) completed the required
repairs and ¢) submitted a letter from the architect or engineer who prepared the
Report stating that the Structure now meets the minimum requircments
(“Compliance Report™)(collectively referred to as “Required Action™).

Therefore, this matter is set for hearing before the City’s Construction Regulation Board
(“Board”) in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables,
Florida 33134, on November 9, 2015, at 2:00 p.m.

You may appeal the decision of the Building Official to the Board by appearing at the hearing.
You have the right to be rcpresented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and
evidence, however, formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will
result in the matter being heard in your absence. Please be advised that, if someone other than an
attorney will be attending the hearing on your behalf. he or she must provide a power of attorney
from you at the time of the hearing. Requests for continuance must be made in writing to Belkys
Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services Department. 405

Riltmore Way. 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134, bearciafweoralgabies.com, tel: (305) 460-
5229,

1f the Required Action is not completed before the above hearing date. the Building Official may
order that the structure be vacated, boarded, secured. and posted (including. but not limited to,
requesting the clectric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent turther occupancy
unti] the Required Action is completed. The Building Official may also order demolition of the
Structure and recover the costs incurred against the Property and the Owner of record.

If the Property Owner or other interested party does not take all Required Action or appeal the
decision of the Building Official, the Construction Regulation Board may enter an order of
demolition and assess all costs of the proceedings and demolition and other Required Action for
which the City shall have a lien against the Property and the Property Owner.

Please contact Virginia Goizueta, Building Services Coordinator, tel.: (303) 460-5250, email:
veoizueta coralgables.com, or Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E., Building Official, tel.: (305) 460-3242,
email: mlopcz@coralgables.com. The Development Services Department’s hours are Monday
though Friday. 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

Page 3 of 4



Pleasc govern yourself accordingly.

Aot ] L

uel Z. Lopf e/ °
B ilding Oftic

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| HEREBY CERTIFY that. on October 27, 2013, a true and correct copy of the forcgoing

notice was scrved via certified mail, retumn receipt requested, by first class mail, via c-mail at any
e-mail address indicated above. and. on October 28, 2015, by hand-delivery or posting at the

Property.
\/lz?(lel Z. Lopg
lding Offic

NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11, must register with
the City Clerk, prior 1o engaging in lobbying activities before the city staft, boards, committees and or the City
Commission. A copy ol the Ordinance 15 available in the Office of the City Clerk. City Hall.

Pursuant to Section 2860105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpese, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made: which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City’s cost, the City is not required to provide a
transcript of the hearing, which the Respondent muy request at the Respondent’s cost.

ADA Assistance: The City complies with the provisions of the American with Disabilites Act. Individuals with
disabilities requiring special acconunodations or assistance should contact Frnesto Pmo, Assistant Public Works
Director, at (303) 460-5004, with requests for auxiliary aids or services al least one business day before the hearing
in order 1o request such assistance.

Page 4 of 4



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

B Complsete items 1, 2, and 3.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
aor on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to: D. Is delivery address different from item 17

It YES, enter delivery addrass below: O No
Toko L Baxl . _

A0 Conal "y
\-‘\:LCLW'\-;- -,‘él \b Mi-;ki :

33 4SS ‘

3. Service Type O} Priority Mail Express®

LT IR 7] e 5 e
O Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 3 Registerad Mall Restricted
0 Certified Mall® - Dewe:yH =
3 Certified Mall Restrictad Daliv Return Raceipt for

1590 9401 0033 51bA LASL 4k |G Srited el e oy ot et for

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) D Collect on Deiivery Restricted Delivery 5 Signature Confirmation®

3 Insured Mail 0O Signature Confirmation

c\ \ 31 \D% R\B?D?)C\BD\L” \L\\"\ L\ r\%a O Insurad adoall Restricted Delivary Restricted Daiivery

{over $500)
PS Form 3817, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

Domestic Rsturn Receipt



1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board Casc

. _él'a“ohg @m_os , DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED. BY ME. AT THE

ADDRESS OF _L@L?@M@Lﬂ,!\ycv)% . n \O- 28)" l; i
AT QA0 am, .

Employee’s Printed Name EmplGyce’s Signature

STATE OF FLORIDA }
5S.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Q¢ t
Swomn to (or attinmed) and subscribed before me this O day of (JCTO D,Lh- . in the
year 20__1. 6 5 by Q IG_J..A Ct./‘LQ {QCLI.“T‘]DIJJ who is personally known to me
or has produced as identification.

My Commission Expires:

S, BELKYS GARCIA
;"‘*’Mﬁ% Commission # FF 186232 ﬂ L
px

i Expires Apdl 29, 2019
Bonded The Troy Fain insursnon B-306-T0M9

ljﬂjo_u#

Nﬁitary Public




CFN 2Z2007RO962024
OR Bk 25942 Pes 0798 ~ BOOF (3pss)
WARRANTY DEED RECORDED 10/01/3007 15128129
DEED 0OC TAX 10.950.00
BURTAY 8¢212.50
HARVEY RUVINe CLERK OF COURT
HIANI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Prepared by: Aobart Lederman, Esquirs
1570 Madruga Avanue - Buite 311
Cursl Gables, Flotids 33148

Grantor's Addross: 814 Ponce do Loon Soulavard, Sulta 319, Coral Geblos, Flonde 33134
Orantess” Addrass : 1801 Ponce de Lecn Boulevard, Coral Gablew, Florida 33134
Grantoa’s Tax Identitication Number:

Tax Follo Number: 03-4108-007-0380

THIS INDENTURE, made this 1% day of Septambar, 2007, between 1801 FONCE HOLDING
CORP., a Florida corporation, as Grantor, end JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC, a Florida limlted liabiity
company, of thae County of Miami-Dada, State of Florida, as Granlea.

WITNESSETH: That sald Grantor, for and in conskieration of the sum of Ten Dollars (§10.00),
and other good and valuable consideration, to said Grantor in hand pald by sald Grantes, the racelpt and
sufficlency of which is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, conveyed, and sold to the sald
Grantes, and Grantee's successors and assigne forever, the foilowing described land, situste, lying and
being in Miaml-Dade County, Florida:

Lot 3, Block 8, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION "L",
according to the Plat therecf, as recorded in Piat Book B, at Page 85, of
the Public Records of Miamk-Dade Counly, Florida.

SUBJECT TO:
1. Taxes for the year 2007 and years subsequant.
2. Conditlons, limitations, restrictions, and sasements of racord, f any, however this

provision shall not ba deemed to reimipose any of sama.

and said Grantor hereby covenants with the said Grantee that Granior is lawfully seized of said land in
fee simple; that Granior has good right and lawiful authority to sell and convey sakd land; and Grantor
hereby fully warrants the title to sald land, and will defend the sama against the lawful claims of all persens
whomsoaver,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused these presenis to be signed in its mama by is
proper officer, and iis corparate seal to be affixed, the day and year above writlen,

Signed, seeled and delivered 180% Ponce Holding Corp.
in oy presance:; a Florida corporation

= . Jid. fcmn
Witnecs Print Nama: ﬂn#q. 4008 un akBandra Rodriguez, Prasident

e G
- 1 - P T T
7« m \ corporale seal T ET '

;Y _,:" E "-.‘. :
L 978 T Bl
Witness Priml Name: 4 1s i o el oz
wing? &F
YT, 1 £
FRCRN-) ¥
STATE OF FLORIDA ) el S 8
) 55 ""’-, i.nu.t "u‘.-.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE ) 08
The faregoing mslrument as acknawladged bafore me on this 18 day of Saptember, 2007 by
Cassandra Rodrigye ident of 180T Peage Holding Corp., a Flor rporailon, on b
corporation. She R paraonally known to me or fas produced
as identlfication. % ﬁz W @
Notary Putfic
Notary Print Nema: o 2
iras: L. ROBERT LEDERVAN i ROBERT LEDERMAN ]
™y commissian expires:  Lerie stz Soi . wemmonen  CITY'S
:, ‘EJ EAMRES: tecarom . Al * EXPIRES: Dacember, 2007
7457 Garand Tve Baget ey S i Bard Tory Bt ey Livicsa

EXHIBIT 4—



MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE
SHAREHOLDERS AND DIRECTORS OF
1801 PONCE HOLDING CORP.

A Special Meeting of the Shareholders and Directors of 1801 Ponce
Holding Corp., Inc. a Florida corporation {(the "Corporation”), was held on
September 18 , 2007, at 3:00 p.m. at the office of the corporation at 1801
Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral Gables, Florida 33134

The following, being the sole Shareholder and Director of the Corporation
was present: CASSANDRA RODRIGUEZ.

CASSANDRA RODRIGUEZ. was elected to act as Chairwoman of the
meeting and Secretary of the meeting.

A written waiver of notice of this meeting, signed by the Shareholder,
was then presented and read by the Secretary.

There being a quorum of Shareholders present, the Chairwoman called the
meeting to order.

The Chairwoman then announced that the purpose of the meeting was to
discuss and act upon a proposal for the Corporation to apen a ratify and confirm
the acceptance of that certain Commercial Contract, wherein John Herrera and
Teresa Herrera, and/or assigns, contracted to purchase the following described
property for the sum of One Million Eight Hundred Twenty Five Thousand
Dollars, {$1,825,000.00) from the corporation:

Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION "L",
according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8, at Page
85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

After a full discussion by the Shareholder and Director of the Corporation, the
following Resolution was unanimously adopted:

"RESOLVED:

(1) The Corporation ratifies, confirms and accepts that certain
Commercial Contract, wherein John Herrera and Teresa Herrera, and/or assigns,
contracted to purchase the following described property for the sum of One

Million Eight Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars, ($1,825,000.00) from the
corporation:

(E



O B 25962 PG 0300
LAaBT FPAGE

Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION “L",
according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Piat Book 8, at Page
85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

(2) Cassandra Rodriguez, in her capacity as President of the
Corporation, is hereby authorized to close on the transaction contemplated by
said Contract, and in connection therewith, to execute and deliver a Warranty
Deed, as well as any and all other documentation, of whatever kind or nature,
as may be required to consummate said transaction.”

There being no further business to come before the meeting, it was, upon
motion being duly made and carried, adjourned.

[ENE o yecs.

Cabsandra Rodrigu(e/ - Sedfetary

Dated: September 8§, 2007.

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) 88
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this 12 day
of September, 2007 by Cassandra Rodriguez, who is perspnally known to me
or has produced a Florida driver’s license as identification{

Notary Public’
Notary Print Name:

SN, ROBERTLEDERMAN
my commission expires: + Xendd . MY COMMISSION # DD 240163
" EXPIRES: December 8, 2007
e Bt Tho BoetWokay Servces

%

Prepared by: Robert Lederman, Esquire
1570 Madruga Avenue - Suite 311
Coral Gables, Florida 33146



' FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Division oF CORPORATIONS Shmpiz

e

Detail by Entity Name

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC

Document Number L0O7000088832
FEIEIN Number N/A

Date Filed 08/29/2007
State FL

Status ACTIVE
Principal Address

1801 PONCE DE LEON BCOULEVARD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

Mailing Address
1801 PONCE DE LEON BOULEVARD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

Registered Agent Name & Address

ANTMAN, MORTON

900 SOUTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY
SUITEB

HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, FL 33020

Authorized Person(s) Detail
Name & Address

Title MGR

HERRERA, JOHN

1801 PONCE DE LEON BOULEVARD
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134

ual Reports
Report Year Filed Date
2013 03/22/2013
2014 04/24/2014

2015 01/13/2015




Document Images

01/13/2015 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

04/24/2014 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

03/22/2013 -- ANNUAL REPORT
04/24/2012 -- ANNUAL REPORT

__View imag_g_ in PDF format

View image in PDF format

06/15/2011 -- ANNUAL REPORT
04/06/2010 — ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

04/20/2009 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

06/24/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT

View image in PDF format

8/29/2007 -- Florida Limited Liability

_ View ima_ge in PDF format
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CFHM 2013RO133761

DR Bk 28495 Pss 3473 - 348B¢ (l&pas)
RECORDED 02/19/2013 15:01:17
HARVLY RUVIN» CLERK OF COURT
HIAMI~DADE COUNT'Y» FLORIDA

ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

Recording Requested By and
‘When Recorded Mail To:

Gregory S. Grossman, Esg.

Astigarraga Davis Mullins & Grossman PA
701 Brickell Avenue, 16™ Floor

Miami, Florida 33131

ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, an agency of the United States of America
(“Assignor™), whose address is 2120 Riverfront Dr, Ste 100, Littie Rock, AR 72202-1794, for
good and valuable consideration paid by TOTALBANK, a Florida banking corporation
(“Assignee’), whose address is 2720 Coral Way, Miami, Florida 33145 hercby assigns, grants,
sells and transfers to Assignee and Assignee’s successors, transferees and assigns forever, atl of
the right, title and interest of Assignor in and to that certain Mortgage and Security Agreement
dated as of September 20, 2007, exccuted by JAK HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida limited liability
company, and AJR INVESTMENTS CORP., a Florida corporation, for the benefit of
Assignee, recorded on October 1, 2007, with the County Recorder of Miami-Dade County,
Florida, in Book 25962, Page 0831 (the “Mortgage”), a true and correct copy of which is
atiached hereto as Exhibit A.

THIS ASSIGNMENT IS MADE WITHOUT RECOURSE OR WARRANTY by
Assignor, except as expressly set forth herein and in that certain Loan Sale Agreement dated as of
February 14, 2013 by and between Assignor and Assignee.

This Assignment is subject to the following additional terms and conditions:

1. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that (a) Assignor is the legal owner
and holder of the Mortgage and has the right to assign the Mortgage; and (b) the person who
executed this Assignment is fully and lawfully authorized and empowered to cause Assignor to
enter into and consummate this Assignment.

2, This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the
Assignor, Assignee, and Borrower, and shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the
Asgignor, Assignee, and Borrower.

{(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK;
SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed and acknowledged as
of the day of February, 2013.

1.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
A
Name: Hollis Carter

Supervisory Loan Officer
Little Rock Commercial Servicing Center

STATE OF ARKANSAS )
}ss
COUNTY OF __PuLask! )

On the _I£ day of Fcbruary, 2013 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared
Hollis Carter, Supervisory Loan Officer of the Small Business Administration, an agency of the
United States of America, personally known to me to be or proved to me on the basis of
satisfaclory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subsctibed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that helshelhey- cxccuted the same in hisfheritheir
capacity(ies), and that by hisfesitheis signature(s) on the instrument, the entity on behalf of
which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument

.i_"::? % %1‘”" oa: ﬁ\m
Notary Public
My Commission Expircs:__8-6-2018
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THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY : g;g&gﬂm*ligggu

AND IS TO BE RETURNED TO: HARVEY RANVIN CLERR DF COURT
Dania S. Fernandez, Esq, T OMBE COUNEY: FLBRIDA"
Fernandez, Airan-Pace & Assoclates, P.A. '

9703 South Dixde Highway

Suite 7

Mlaml, Florida 33156

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (herein “Mortga D:ldmade this_J O
day of September, 2007, b‘y and between JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a P?e a limited Labiiity
company, as to Parcel “A* and AJR Investments Corp,, 2 Horida corporstion, as to Parcel “B”
{hereinafter referred to as “Morigagor”) the ('Mor?ngm‘ address for hereof being 1801
Ponce de Leon Bivd., Coral Gables, FL. 33134, and TOTALBANK, a orida b corporation

to as “ , with ddress f hereof at 2720 A
m Sy Mortgagee”) an a or parposes hereof & Coral Way,

In consideration of the indebtedness hereinafter referred to, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the recelpt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Morigagor does
hereby mortgage, grant, bargain, sell, assign and convey unto the Mortgages, with the power of sele
and right of entry and possession, al} of the Mortgagar's estate, right, fitle and interest in, to and
under, and granis to the Morigagee a sccurity intereat in, all of the following described property
{hereinafter referred fo collectively as the gngedPrapmy")mwowmdurheldorg:guﬂu
scquired by the Morigagor:

i All of the land (herein the "[nrld") located in the County of Miami-Dade, State of
Florida, more particularly described in Exhibif “A” anneved hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, including all of the rights, privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging, and all of
the otate, right, Htle and interest of the Morigagor therein or thereto, either in law or in equily, now
or hereafler acquired, and in and to all streets, rozds and blic places, oiened or X
front of or adiolning the sald Land, and all easements and glu-o -way, public or private, now or
hereafter in connection with the Land {collectively the “Realty”);

() Al bulldings, structures and improvements of every nature whatsosver now or
hereafter slituated on the Land, AU fixtures, machinery, appliances, ulpment, fumniture, and
personal property of every nature whatsoever now or hereafter owned by Mortgagor and located in
or on, or & to, ar used or intended to be used in cornection with or with tie operation of, the
Realty, buildings, structures or other im ments, or in conneclion with any construction being
condutctad or which may be conducied thereon, and owned by Mnrtgagor, including al] extensions,
?ddlﬂom, Ly nmll“?\lhc:‘:f beu;rmmtz, mwals', ﬁgbstim&oﬁ:, ng rep_laments to :lny of the
oregolng an ol t, title and interest ol 1! r in and to onal pro
of ﬂEluh:ic together with benefit of any deposits utrgllff%o ents mwa;rry]\emlg:‘:mdeponﬁ
persomal propesty or fixtures by Mortgagor or on its behalf {tha "Improvements™);

(i) Al leases and other agreements, including, without Hindtation, Insurance contracts
taining to the ownership, occupancy, use, possesslon or enjoyment of alt or any part of the
mrtgaged Property, now or hereafier entered into, and any modification, renewal or extension
thereof, and all guarantees of the lessees’, tenants’ or occecluaams’ obligations thereunder, including,
without limitation, deposits of cash or securities (collectively the ‘]Emel"), and all of the rents,
royalties, issues, profils, revenue, income, unearned imsurance premiums and other benefits
hereafter accruing under any Leass or atherwise arising from the awnership, occupancy, use,
os;_el;:;un ot enjoyment of all or any part of the Mortgaged Property (collectively the “Rents and
15"y :

iv) Al eda of the conversion, voluntary or involuntary, of any of the foregoin,
fnto cn o liquidated claims, Including, withaut *limitation, proceeds of insurance P |
condemnabion awards; and '

(v  allof Mortgagor's rights further to encumber said Property for debt.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgaged Property unto the Morigagee, its successors and
ansigns, forever, for the purpose of securing unto the Mortgagee: e A

éﬂ The payment of the prindipal sum of SEVEN HUNDRED FOURTY TWO
THOUSAND AND 03};‘00 DOLLARS (§742,000.00) and interest thereon, as rovided in a certaln

ry note made by JAK Holdings Growp, LLC, a Florida linited liability company :
WW) o the Mortgagee of even date herewith, and any nodification, renewal or extension
thereof; and a principal sum of SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 0100

1
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IN WTTNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned has executed this instrument the day and year

above Arst written,
Witnesses: Borrower:
JAK Holdings Group, LLC, )
A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
1801 Ponce de Leon Blv
N I
Print Nane: L1

T — ) TR L

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) =)
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _@dﬂy of August, 2007
by John Herrera, 2s Managing Member of JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Florida
linbility company. They personally appeared before me, | ] are personally known to me or,
have produced Florida Driver’s as identification.

LIC - STATE OF FLORIDA

_f' e § Femandaz Print Name: _
%.3‘,} Wﬂm My Commission Expires:

12
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has axecuted this instrument the day and year above

first written, :
Witnesses: Borrower:

AJR Investments Corp.,

A Florida corporation

140 5W3ICT

i
FLFS

P - =
P Nage D 5 2L IS8

nyw;\
-y nre LACAZARN

Print Name:

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) 55
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing, instrument was acknowledged before me this _&ny of September,
2007 by John Herrera, President of AJR investments Corp., scflorida corporation. They
personally appeared before me, [ | are personally known to me of ve produced Florida
Driver's as [dentification. g

T m:::msmdm S—
: s erarcia ame:
"..ﬂ" ﬂmm — My Commission Expires:

13

Book28495/Page3487 CFN#20130133761 Page 15 of 16



2B495 PG 3488

ORrR BK
LAST FAaGE

OR. BK _5962 PG DB44
fLi T PAGE

EXHIBIT “A”

TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT GIVEN BY
JAK Holdinga Group, LLC,
A Florida limited Hability company
TOTOTALBANK,
A Fiorida banking corporation

Parcel “A"

Lot 3, Block §, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION “L”, according to the Map or Plat
thereof, &8 recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florlda,

Parcel “B"
Lot 1, Less the North 65 feet of the East 113 feet thereof, 2nd il of Lots 2, 3, and all of Lot 4, less
the South 15 feet thereaf, in Block 2, of COLLINGWOOD SUBDIVISION, according to the Flat

therea!f, By recorded in Plat Book 18, Page 9, of the Public Records of Minmi-Dade County,
Florida.

14
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AND 15 TQ BE RETURNED TO: HARVEY RUVIN. CLERK DF COURT
Dania S. Fernandez, Esq. MIAMI-DADE COUMITY» FLORIDA
Fernandez, Airan-Pace & Assoclates, P.A.

9703 South Dixie Highway

Suite 7

Miami, Florida 33156

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (herein “Morlga eg made this
day of September, 2007, by and between JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Florida limited labili
company, as to Farcel “A” and AJR Investments Corp, a Florida catporation, as to Parcel “8"
{hercinafler referred to as “Morigagor®) the (MnrtFa ors address for purposes hereof being 1801
Ponce de Leon Bivd., Coral Gables, FL 33134, and TOTALBANK, a Florida banking corporation
mereinaﬂer referred to as "Morlgagee™), with an address for purposes hereof at 2720 Coral Way,

iami, Florida 33145; 8 ) é 25962 }Q;;}L 6’0 /

In constderation of the indebledness hereinafter referred to, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Mortgager docs
heroby mortgage, grant, bargain, sell, assign and convey unto the Mortgagee, with the power of sale
and right of entry and possession, all of the Mortgagor’s estate, right, title and interest in, to and
under, and grants to the Mnrtg,aﬁec a sucuria interest in, al! of the following described property
{hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Mortgaged Property”) now owned or held or hereafter
acquired by the Mortgager:

WITNESSEIH:

(i} All of the land (herein the “Land") located in the County of Miami-Dade, State of
Flosida, more particularly described in Exhibit “A” annexed hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, Including all of the rights, privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging, and all of
the state, right, title and interest of the Mortgagor therein or thereto, either in law or in equity, now
or hereafter acquired, and in and to all streets, roads and public places, o d or proposed, in
front of or adjoining the said Land, and all easements and rights-of-way, public ur private, now or
hereafter used in connection with the Land (collectively the "Realty™);

(i) Al buildings, structures and improvements of every nature whatsoever now or
hereafter situated on the d. All fixtures, machinery, appliances, equipment, fumiture, and
personal properly of every nature whatsoever now or heréalfter owned by Mortgagor and located in
or on, or atky to, or used or intended to be used in connection with or with the operation of, the
Realty, buildings, structures or other improvements, ar in connection with any conslruction being
conducted or which may be conducted thereon, and owned by Morttgagor, inclnding all extensions,
additions, improvemaents, betterments, renewals, substitutions, an replacements to any of the
foregoing all of the right, title and interest of Mortgagor in and to any sucl;‘?ersonal propertlly;
of fixtures logether with &c benefit of any deposils or payments now or hereafter mede on su
personal property or fixtures by Mortgagor or on its be! the “Improvements™);

(if} Al leases and other agreements, including, without limitation, insurance contracts
sertaining lo the ownership, occupancy, use, possession or enjoyment of all or any part of the
ortgaged Property, now or hereafter cntered into, and any medification, renewal or exlension
thereof, and all guarantees of the lessees’, tenants’ or occupants” obligations thereunder, including,
wilhout limitation, depesits of cash or securities (collectively the “Leases™), and ali of the rents,
royaltes, issues, profits, revenue, income, unearned insurance premiums and other bencfits
herealter-accruing under an%-- Lease or otherwise arising from- the ownership, occupancy, -use,
Eos}esg)lon or enjoyment of all or any part of the Mortgaged Proparty (collectively the “Rents and
rofits");

{iv)  All proceeds of the conversion, voluntary or involuntary, of any of the foregoin
into cash’ or liquidated claims, including, without limitation, proceeds of insurance an
condemnation awards; and

v) all of Morlgagor’s rights further to encumber said Property for debt.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgeged Property unto the Mortgagee, ils successors and
assigns, forever, for the purpose of securing unto the Mortgagee: e /Q/"’

(n) The payment of the prlndﬁal sum of SEVEN HUNDRED FOURTY TWO
THOUSAND AND 0(/100 DOLLARS {$742,000.00) and interest thereon, as provided in a certain
promissory note made by JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Florida limited iiability company
(“Maker”) to the Mortgagee of even dake herewlth, and any modification, renewal or extension
therenf; and a principal sum of 51X HUNDRED EIG FIVE THOUSAND AND BYIN
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DOLLARS (5685,000.00{ and inlerest thereon, based on that same promissory note mentloned
above, made by JAK Holding Group, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability company, as to Parcel B.

{b)  The performance and observance of, and compliance with, each and every
obligation, covenant, warranty, a ent, term, provision and condition contained in the Note and
this Mortgage and in all other documents executed and/or delivered by the Mortg:gor and/or
others to &13 Motlgages having reference Lo or arising in canneclion with the Notv or this Mortgage,
including any Loan Agreement (Including any Construction Loan Agreement) between Mortgagor
and Mortgagee: and

(€) The payment of all other sums incurred or advanced by the Mortgagee or otherwise
becoming, due and gayable under the provisions of the Note, this Mortgage or any Loan Document
{as hereafter defined). and interest thereon,

Mortgagar further covenants and agrees with Mortgagee as follows:

1. Wherever used in this Mortgage, unless the context clearly indicates a contrary
intent or unless otherwise specifically provided herein, the word “Morfgagor”™ shall mean
“Mortgagor and/uvr any subsequent owner or owners of the Mortgaged Pro W"; the word
"Mortgagez" shall mean “Mortgagee or any subsequent holder or holders of ortgage”; the
word “Note” shall mean “note or notes of even dale herewith secured by this Mortgage. and any
additional notes hereefter to be isaued secured by this Mortgage pursuant to any renewal or
modification of any of the foregoing”; the word “Maker” shall mean the Maker named above and
any other maker of any Note secured hereby; the word “Obligor” shall mean the Maker if other
than Mortgagor, any guarantor of indeblednieas secured hereby and any other person directly or
indirectly fiagle to Mottgagee for any indebtedness secured hereby; the word “person” shall mean
"an individual, corporation, partnership or unincorporated association, joint stock corporation and
joint venture”; the word “Loan Documents® shall mean the Note, this Mortgage, the Loan
Agreement, if any, and all other documents executed and/or delivered by the Mortgagor, the
Maker, any Obligor or any other person to the Mortgegee having reference to or arising in
connection with lie Nole or this Mortgage; and {)mnouns of any gender shall include the other

enders, and either the singular or plural shall incfude the other. If the Mortgagor conslsts of more

an one person, the cbligations and liabilities of each such person hereunder shall be joint and
several.

2. Mortgagor covenants and warrants that Mortgagor is seized of an indefeasible estate
in fee simple in the Morl&agcd Property, has good and absolute title to all ex.is;i:g personal
property hereby mortgaged or made subject to security interest hereby created has good
right, fall power and lawful autherity to convey, morigage and encumber the same as provided
herein; that the Mortgaged Pro;:erty is and shall be kept irec and clear of al! licns, security interests,
charics and encumbrances whatsoever, except for lien for property taxes not yet due and
payable and those encumbrances, if any, described in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any
title policy insuting Mortgagee's interest in the Mort%aged Property. Mortgagor fully warrants the
title to the Mortgaged Property and every part thereof, and will forever defeng the same agalnst the
claims of all persans whomsoever.

3. Morigagur shall perform, observe and comply with alt provisions hereof, of the
Note and of all Loan ents, and will promplly pay to Mortgagee the principal with interest
thereon and ail other sums required to be paid by Mortgagor under the Note and pursuant to the
provisions of this Martgage and of all Loan Documents when payment shall become due, all
without deduction or credit for taxes or other similar chacgen paid or payable by Mortgagor.

1, Mortgagor shall pay mepﬂy, when and as due, and shall promptly deliver to
Mortgagee receipts for the payment of, all taxes, assessments, rates, dues, charges, fees, Jevies, fines,
impositons, liens for unpatd withholding taxes, liabilities, obligations and encumbrances of every
kind whatsoever now or hureafter Imposed, levied or assessed upon or against the Mortgaged
Property ot any part thereof, or upon or against this Mortgage or the indebledness or other sums
secured hereby, or upon or against the interest of Morigagee in the Mortgaged Property, as well as
il income {axes, assessments and other governmental % levied and imposed by the United
States of America or any stale, county, municipality, or other taxing authority ::E:n or against
Mortgagor or in respect of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof, and any charge which, if
unpaid, would become a lien or charge upon the Mortgaged I'ro prior lo or equal to the Hen of
this Mortgage before they become eljnguent and before any interest attaches or any penalty is
incurred. If at any Hme the State of Florida shall determine that documentary stamps ge affixed lo
the Note or hereto, or that intangfble taxes should thereafter be affixed or paid, the Mortgagor shall
pay for the same, together with any interest or penalties imposed in connection with such
determination, and the amount of money needed o pay for such stamps or taxes and penalties
shall, until such stamps are purchased and affixed and such taxes and penalties paid by Mortgagor,
be a portion of the indebtedness secured b|y this Morigage and bear interest from the date of such
determination at the Default Rate (defined in Paragraph 35 hereof).

5. Mmlgiﬁm shall at its sole expense obtain for, deliver to and maintain for the benefit
of Mortgagee, during the life of this Mortgage, insurance policies in such amount as Morlgagee may
require, insuring the Morlgafed Property aguinst fire, extended coverage, flood (if the Mortgaged
Property is or will be located in a flood td zone) and such other insurable hazards, casualties
and contingencies as Mortgagee may require, and shail pay promplly, when due, any premiums on
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IN WITNESS WHEREOE, the undersigned has exeruted this Instrument the day and year
above first written.

Wilnesses: Borrower:

JAK Holdings Group, LLC,

A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
1801 Ponce de Leon Bivd,

Coral Gahl

9{: Jefiriorrers; Managing Member

Print Name: g EAN AT10 S ACABL

STATE OF FLORIDA }
) 55
COUNIY OF MIAMI-DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ithny of August, 2007
by John Herrera, as Managing Member of JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Florida limifed
linbility company. They personaily appeared before me, [ 1 are personally known to me or,
have produced Florida Driver's as identification.

BLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA

Pupli; State of Fiafida
_f‘ w‘,'_ m"s Famande Print Name: o
3/ My Camiaton U253 Ity Comnmission Expires:

12
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IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the undersigned has exccuted this instrument the duy and year above
firstwritten.

Witnesses: Borrower:
AJR Investments Corp.,
A Florids corporation

140SWM CT
Miami

Byy‘w

STATE OF FLORIDA )
} S5
COUNTY COF MIAMI-DADE )

‘The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this i‘Qay of September,
2007 by [John Herrera, President of AJR Investments Corp., a%a corporation. They

personally appeared befere me, [ ] are personally known to me or ave produced Florida
Drivet's as identification.

NOTAR@UC -STATE OF FLORIDA
#7,  NoayPutse Saw of Fonts
: s Ounia § Fomande: Print Mame:

"arnj uzémlz.mmg? s My Commission kxpires:

13
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EXHIBIT “A”

TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT GIVEN BY
JAK Holdings Group, LLC,
A Florida limited liability company
TO TOTALBANK,
A Florida banking corporation

Parcel “A"
Lot 3, Black 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION *L", according to the Map oc Plat

thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida.

Parcel “B"
Lot 1, Less the North 65 feet of the East 113 feet thereof, nud all of Lota 2, 3, and all of Lot 4, less
the South iS feet thereof, in Block 2, of COLLINGWOOD SUBDIVISION, according to the Plat

thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 18, Page 9, of the Pablic Records of Miami-Dade Couaty,
Florida.

14
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THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY HARVEY RUVIH: TLERK OF COURT
AND 15 TO BE RETURNED TO: WIANI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Dania S. Fernandez, Esq

Fernandez, Airan-Pace & Associates, P.A.
9703 South Dixie Highway

Suite 7

Miami, Florida 33156

MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS MORTGAGE ANT) SECURITY AGREEMENT (herein "Mortgaée") made this

day of September, 2007, by and between JAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Florida limited Hability

company, as to Parcel “A® and AJR Investments Corp., a Florida corporation, as to Parcel “B”
ereinafter referred to as “Morigagor”) the (Mortgagors’ address for purpases hereof being 1801
once de Leon Blvd., Coral Gables, FL 33134, TOTALBANK, a Florida b: corporation

g}'ere}nafwr referred to as "Martgage:™), with an address for purposes hereof at 2720 Coral Way,
igmi, Florida 33145

WITNESSETH:

In consideration of the indebtedness hereinaster referred to, and for other good and valuable
constderaHem, the receipt and suffictency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Martgagor does
hereby mortgage, grant, bargain, sell, assign and convey unto the Morlgagee, with the power of sale
and right of entry and poasession, all of the Morigagor's estate, right, title and interest in, to and
under, and granis to the Murtgvajee a securi&.rinlerr:.t In, ail of the following described Kmpcrty
{hercinafter referred to collectively as the “Morlgaged Property*) now owned or held or hereafter
acquired by the Mottgagor:

(i All of the land (herein the "'anl"z located in the County of Miami-Dade, State of
Florida, more particularly described in Lxhitit A" annexed herelo and incorporated herein by this
reference, including all of the rights, privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging, and ‘all of
the state, right, title and interest of the Mortgagor therein or thereto, either in law or in equity, now
or hereafter acquired, and in and to all streets, roads and public places, opened or proposed, in
front of or ad| g the said Land, and all easements and rights-of-way, public or private, now ot
hereafter used in connection with the Land (collectively the “Realty™);

(if) All buildings, structures and improvements of every nature whatsoever now or
hereafler situated on the d. All fixtures, machinery, appliances, equipment, furniture, and
personal pmpe:g of every nature whatsoever now or hereafter owned by Mortgagor and located in
&t on, or attached to, or used or intended to be used in connection with or with the operation of, the
Realty, bulldings, structures or ather improvements, or in connection with any construction being
conducted ar which may be conducted thereon, and owned by Mortgagor, including all extensions,
additions, improvements, betterments, renewals, substitutions, and replacements to any of the
foregaing and alt of the right, itle und interest of Mortgagor in and to any such sonal prope:
of fixtures together with the benefit of any deposits or ents now or her made on su
personal property or fixtures by Mortgagor ot on its {&1 “Imtprovements”™);

(lil)  All leases and other agreements, including, without limitaton, insurance contracts
R‘erinlning to the ownership, occupancy, use, possession or enjoyment of all or any part of the
ortgaged Property, now or hereafter entered into, and any modification, renewal or extension
thereof, and all guaraniees of the lessees’, fenants’ or occupants” obllgations thereunder, including,
without limitation, deposits of cash or securities (collectively the “leases”), end alt of the rents,

~royaltes; issues; profits; revenue;-income; uncarned - instirance -premiums and -other - benefits——-

hereafter accruing under any Lease or otherwise arising from the ownership, dccupancy, use,

gos;essr)ion or enjoyment of all or any part of the Mortgaged Property (collectively the “Renils and
rofits");

iv) Al ]itroceeds of the conversion, voluntary or involuntary, of any of the foregoin
into cash or liqu 5

dated claims, including, without limitation, proceeds of insurance an
condemnation awards; and

) all of Mortgagor's rights further to encumber sald Property for debt.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgaged Property unio the Morigagee, its successors and
assigns, forever, for the purpose of securing unto the Mortgagee:

{a) The payment of the ptinclpal sum of NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN
THOUSAND #IVE HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($927,500.00) and interest thereon, as
ptovided in a cerlain promissory note made by JAK Holdiag Group, LEC, = Florida Limited
Liahility company (“Maker") to the Murtgagee of even date herewith, and any modification,

e
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renewal or extension thereof; and mel’?a‘v{'g;nt of the principal sum, with interest thereon as to
Parcel A; and a principal sum of S DRED EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100
DOLLARS (8685,000.00) and interest thereon, based on that same promissory note mentioned
above, made by JAK Halding Group, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability company, as to Parcel B,

The performance and observance of, and compliance with, each and every
obligation, covenant, warranty, agreement, term, provision and condition confained in the Note and
this Mortgage and in all ather documents executed and/or delivered by the Mortgagor and/or
olhers to the Mortgagee having reference Lo or arising in connection with the Note or this Mortgage,
including any Loan Agreement {including any Construction Loan Agreement} between Mortgagor
and Motigagee; and

(<) The payment of ail other sums incurred or advenced by the Mortgagee or otherwise
becoming due and payable under the provisions of the Note, this Mortgage or any Loan Document
(ns herealter defined), and Interest thereon.

Mortgagor further covenanis and agrees with Morigagee as follows:

1. Wherever used in this Mortgage, unless the context clearly indicates a conbrary
intent or unless otherwise specifically provided herein, the word “Morigagor” shall mean
“Mortgagor and/or any subsequent owner or awners of the Murlraged Par:ﬁev"; the word
“Mortgagee” shatl mean “Mortgagee or any subsequent holder or holders of ortgage”; the
word “Notz" shall mean “note or notes of even date herewith securad by tis Morlgage, and any
additional notes hercafter to be issued secured by this Mortgage pursuant to any renewal or
modification of any of the foregoing®; the word “Maker” shall mean the Maker named above and
any other maker of any Note secured hereby; the word *Obligor” shall mean the Maker if other
than Morigagor, any guarantor of indebiedness secured hereby and any other person directly or
indirecily liable 1o Morigagee for m{‘h\debledneﬁs secured hereby; the word “person” shall mean
“an individual, corporation, parinership or unincu;Eoraled association, joint stock corporation and
joint venture”; the word “Loan Documenis” shall mean the Note, this Mortgage, the Loan
Agreemeny, if any, and all other documents executed and/or delivered by the Mortgagor, the
Maker, any Obligor or any other person to the Mortgagee having reference to or arsing in
connection with the Note or this Mcmgaf‘:'l and pronouns of ani( 531&1‘3: shall include the other
penders, and either the singular or plural shall include the other. [f the Mortgagor consists of more

than ane persan, the obligations and Habilites of each such person hereunder shail be joint and
several.

2. Morlgagor covenants and warrants that Mortgagor is seized of an indefeasible estalc
in fee simple in the Marlgaged I'roperty, has good and absolute title to afl existing personal
property herchy mortgaged or made subject to the security interest hereby created and has good
right, full power and lawful authority to convey, mortgage and encumber the same as provided
hetein; that the Mortgaged Property i5 and shall be kept free and clear of all liens, security interests,
charees and encumbrances whatsoever, except for the llen for property taxes not yet due and
pzy:ﬁ:!e and thase encumbrances, if any, described in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any
title policy insuring Mortgagee’s interest in the Mor aged Properly. Mortgasnr fully watrants the
title to the Mortgaged Property and every part thereot, and will forever defend the same agalnst the
claims of ail persons whomsoever,

3, Morigagor shall perform, observe and comply with afl provisions hereof, of the
Note and of all Loan uments, and will protapily pay to Morlgagee the principal with interest
thereon and all other sums required 1o be paid by Mortgagor under the Note and pursuant to the
provisions of this Mortgage and of all Loan Documents whan payment shall become due, all
without deduction or credit for taxes or other similar charges paid or payable by Mortgagor.

4. Mortgagor shall pay promptly, when and as due, and shall promptly deliver to
Morlgagee receipts tor the ?nyment of, all taxes, assessments, rates, dues, charges, fees, levies, fines,
impositions, Liens for unpaid withholding taxes, liabilitles, obligations and encumbrances of every
kind whatsoever now or hereafier imposed, levied or assessed upon or against the Mortgaped
Praperty or any part thereof, or upon or against this Mortgape or indebtedness or other sums
secured herchy, orupon or against the interest of Mortgagee-In the Mortga ed.Peoperty, as well as
2]l income taxes, assessments and other governmental charges levied and imposed by the United
States of America or any state, county, municipality, or ather taxing authority upon or agalnst
Moartgagor or in respect of the Mortgaged Property or any Fart thereof, and any charge which, if
unpaid, would become a lien or charge upen the Mortgaged Property prior 10 or equal to the lien of
this Morlgage before they become delinquent and befare any Interest attaches or any penally is
incurred. I at any time the State of Florida shall determine that documentary stamps affixed to
the Nuie or hereto, or that inhm?ble taxes should thereafter be affixed or paid, the Mortgagor shall
pay for the same, together with any interest or penalties imposed in connection with such
determination, and ihe amount of money needed to pay for such stamps ur taxes and penalties
shall, until such stamps are purchased and affixed and such taxes and penalties pald by Mortgagor,
be a portion of the indebtedness aecured by this Mottgage and bear interest from the date of such
determination at the Default Rate (defined in Paragrap 355 hereof)

5, Mortgagor shall at its sole expznse obtain for, deliver lo and maintain for the benefit
of Morlgagee, during the life of this Mortgage, insurance policies in such amount as Mortgagee may
require, insuring the Mortgaged Propen{:gaimt fire, extended coverage, flood (if the Morigaged
Property is or will be Im:atyzci§ in a flood rd zone) and such other insurable hazards, casualties

2
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IN WITNESS WHEREOE, the undersigned has executed this instrument the day and ycar
abave first written.

Witnesses: Borrower:

JAK Holdings Group, LLC,
A Flarida limited liability company
1811 Ponce De Leon Blvd.

Print Name: {
reain Ut
Print Name: /Y G2
STATE OF FLORIDA )
)] 55

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE  }

The foreguing instrument was acknowledged before me dus]& day of September, 2007 by
John Herrera, Managing Member ofJAK Holdings Group, LLC, a Fiorida limited lisbility company. They
personally appeared before me, [ ore personally known to me or [} have produced Florida Driver's as

identification,

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FL.ORIDA
T R 8 Print Name: MorRn Andanna
piosipanumsd v £ '\ M Cnnm nE Y TN
Y VR NF y Commission xpim._[_j_p___

R i® WRE 2N Ao

7, ey Ptk S o P
1|
NIF  Eomannuan

12
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument the day and year above
first written,

Witnesses: Botrower:
AJR Investments Corp,,
A Flarlda corporation

rint Name: ©

Print Name:_HARIR CER A A

STATE OF FLORIDA )
} 55
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE }

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this)ﬁ day of September,
2007 by John Herrera, President AJR Investments Corp., u Florida corporation. They
personally appeared before me, [/] are personally known to me or [ ] have produced Florida

Driver's as identification. /Q/_/'

-
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA

o Print Name: _HoM Anknon
elmgn%m f *‘?‘\ My Commission Expires: [\ ﬁg {lafe
o o eng Aoy Vs

f" Notary Puble Stale of Fiorida

v 3 :umhm -
Commicaion DDG18010

‘."J Expems 1110/2010

13
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OR BK 5952 PG
LAST . «GE

EXHIBIT "A"

TO MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT GIVEN BY
JAK Holdings Group, LLC,
A Florida limited bability company
TO TOTALBANK,
A Florida banking corporation

Parcel “A"

Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION “L", according to the Map or Plat

thereof, as vecorded in Plnt Book 8, Page 85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida.

Parcel “B”

Lot 1, Less the North 65 feet of the East 113 feet thereof, and nil of Lots 2, 3, and all of Lot 4, less
the South 15 feet thereof, in Bliack 2, of COLLINGWOOD SUBDIVISION, nccording to the Plat

thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 18, Page 9, of the Publlc Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida.

b ]

0214
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Fede .4l Deposit
Insurance Corporation
Each depositor insured to at least $250.000 per nswred bank

TotalBank (FDIC #: 21468)

Status: Active = Insured Since March 5, 1974
TotalBank is an active bank

SRR I
vy ol Tanuber 14, d00L

. .
Overview ‘W Locatons Hizlory Identifications Financwals
f

. Banco Popular

Espanol, S.A. TotalBank has 20 domestic locations in 1 states, 0 Jocations in territories,
Bank Holding Company  and 0 foreign locations
TotalBank Established: March 5, 1974
@ Banking Institution FDIC Certificate #: 21468
insured: March 5, 1974
Bank Charter Class: Non-member of the
20 Locations - -
® Branches (Offices) Federal Reserve System
Headquarters: 100 Se 2nd Street, 32nd
Floor

Miami, FL 33131
Miami-Dade County

Regulated By: Federal Deposit Insurance

Corporation
Consumer . -
ettt bbestiel . . . .
Assistance: hitp:/iwww5 fdic.govistarsmailfindex.asp

Corporate Website:  http://www.totalbank com
Contact the FDIC about TotalBank
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QVREPEIVE 199E HEL 18 15215

DOCSIPATG 493,50 INTha 182,00
WARVEY RUVIN.  (LERL DADE COLNTY. FL

MORTGAGE
(Participation)

“This martgage madc and enicred inko this (wew) 17 day of Drccmber 1998ty sndbeanca 1801 FONCE
HOLDING CORP, a Florida corparaton. (801 Poncs de Leon Boulevard, Coral Gabley, Flana MM therinsle
Mwumw]nﬂmmbmwmcww(Mdmhﬂﬁmdtnuhhwl.utn
i pnainain an office and place of bustness at 6301 Lakz Wonh Rd.. Rm 204, Lake Warth, FL 3M6)

WITNESSETH. that for the consideration hereinafer stated, receipt of which 15 hercby scknow ledged, Lhe mongagor
douhmbymnpse.ell.maﬁmmdmuym&emngamhbnmuuﬂnﬂmannrm following
demihdmdmmdmﬂbdminﬂnfmn[m&mdﬁnﬁh

PROPERTY ADORESS: 1801 Ponaz de Loon Boutovard Coral Gables. Florida 3H W
PROPERTY DESCRIFTION:

Lot 3, Block 6, REVISED PLAT CORAL GABLES SECTION “L", according 10 the map ar
plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 85, Public Records of Dade County, Florida.

MORTGAGOR REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY DOES NaT
CONSTITUTE HOMESTEAD NOR 1S IT IMMEDIATELY CONTIGUOUS THERETO,

This mortgage is subject to a prior mongage io Ocean Bank.

Together with and including all bulldings, all fixtures, incloding but not limited to o plumbing, heating. lighting.
ventilating, refrigemting, indmung.airwndiﬁnnwmmmddemmmunmpwm decharing thal it is
inlmdeddulth:imtudnmmmﬂeds!nllh«mdwhmrhunmmﬂyimmapnnfwralm.xnd
alt mor!uaﬂnulﬂnsﬂmzulmﬁmmmdwwﬂmmmwo
bdcmﬂn;.uinmyﬂnmﬁdnauﬂth:mudnnudmmm.mndmwmmﬁ;mol
r:d:mp.‘m,mdﬂ:mxbu.udmﬁhdﬂndnwdgﬂbdm(pmﬂdd.mm.hﬂwmwﬂﬂl
hmﬁﬁdhﬂnwcnofnidmmdmmwmﬂnu:mumnmdwﬂnum‘ld:whumndul
Tulmemlmholdlh:nmmuoutmpgmmlwminuuuunmnnmpwmwinfmsimpkm
such other estale, i any, as is stated hevein.

mmﬂp;«wmﬂmhcishwﬁﬂly:imdmdpmmdo[uﬂlmﬂunwmnumdmvcynid
pmpmr.m\umuﬁummmmummmmmwmmmmwm
mmininmmwnmndd:{adlmukmmmd nﬂypn:lumlupinnmaﬁmnm\
persons whomsnever.

This instrument is given 1o scoun the payment of a pronissory noke of evendatc in the priacipal sum of SH1.000K
signed by Cussuydre E Rednigucz. President in behallof 1201 PONCE HOLDING CORP

Said promissory pofc was given (0 scoure A loan In which the Seall Butincss Adwinigration, an agency of tha
United States of America, bns participated. In compinecz with seciion 111 “Hdyof the Rules and Regulations of the Senatl
Busincss Administsation {13 C.ER. 101 1(d)). this Instment is 10 be construed and enforced fn accordance with
applicable Fedetl law

The Loan sscured by this lien was nude under 3 United States Small Business Administration {SBA) nationwide prog@m
which uscs tax dollars to asnst small business owaKrs T the United States is socing to enforce this documeni. 1hems under

SBA regulations:
8) When SBA ts the holder of the Nol, this docunent and all documents evidencing ar securing this Lo
will b construed in accordarke with fedeml Law.
by Lender or SBA may use local oF staic proccdurcs for purposes such as filing popers. recotding documents,
giving netice, forcelosing liens., and other purposes. By using fiese procehies, SBA docs not waive any
fodderal immanity From local of stite corerol, peruhy. ke ar Jishility No Boemower or Guearamtar teay claim

SA FORM 92871185
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———

— pehalfof-1801 PONCE HOLDING CORP She b persanually knnwi W tne or has prodoved

it 18368+ 670

6. 1n the event the mottgagor fails to pay dny Feders!, szae, of Jocal tax assossmend, incomic ax of olhet tax Licn,
charge. fu.c!ﬂhﬂmchxpdmnﬁdrmﬂtnmwhhmbyanﬂmudamsopﬁmlomyﬂn
ame.Anymmmpaﬂbyu:nmmmwmwammnpmmhcpﬁndpﬂnmuuntomcimd:lunm
evidenced by nﬂmnﬁmmﬂ:mmaﬂmnﬂﬁm 1f the martgagor shall v and dischane the
mewddmmumwnwmmmmmmma!lmmandlicmmithc
wﬂs.l‘eu.wwornddug.mfommmmnmmmmkmnygedallb:mnu:ludmd

7 m:awumnumdnmnwn:dﬂwbhd:ndltwbatﬁ!sandnﬂmﬂagcsslmllhmmlumcm“':
axcessors and assipns of the partics heroa. Wbﬂmuumd.ﬂnﬁ:@m:mimshﬂllmm:hplum.mcplmnluc
anm.muu:udnuypmmnmmaum

8 Nowaiwnfanymumltutinotofﬂmnhlipunnmmmmslullmanylimelltmﬂctbclm!dmbca
miwtnhh:mlmmfumm\:mmmdkm

9 A judicia) decree, onder, of jodgment holding any provislon or portion of this instrunent imalid or
unenforceable shall pot in anY way ifpir of prectude the enforecnicnt of vhe remalning prnvsions or portions of this
instrament.

I Any writien notice 1o be imued ta the mngngorp,\mmmﬂrpmﬁnmormis instrument shatl be addresiod

1o the mongager @ 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Corll Gablas, Flondy 131 and any witten sotles (o be jssucd 10
ihe morigapec shall be addresxed 1o the morgages 3l B0 Lake Worth Road, Room 209, Lake Worth. Florida 1M67

tha. Tran.d'::ohlw?mp:ﬂyumaﬁnﬂmllmminaomu. Uaﬁmup'mofﬂwmm-mmlmin
iusm!dntuansfamwiraauuﬁch!lmmmth:Bomwlnoldulmmfmu!mdBmumrhmamural
person) witheut Leader's paiar written conserd, Lender, oy, at s option, requbre imimediate pyyment in ful of all- sughs -
scured by this Security lnstrunent. How.misopdondulltubcmrdwdbyumucmh -
Federal Lws as of the dine of this Seurity nierest. .

AEOF, the mortgagor has excouked s instrument and the motlgigee has sl
day and vear aforesid.

1

IOLDANG CORP

'
iiness (Print name; M &1 }
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DADE

BEFORE ME, the underdgned authority duly authorized lo ke nafs and ackaowledgments persarially
appeared Cassandna E. Rodriguer as Presden of 1803 PONCE HOLDING CORP., m» me kmown and e
acknowledged 1o and before me thal e executed siid insruinee for the purposed thereity mﬂ ax Presidein on

s

dentficabon. br—

WITNESS wy hand and afficial seal in the Cogy Soke Ir@rm':sid s E day of Devember, 1998,

Nitary Public/Stae of Flaida
. NEIDA VALDCS
PREPARE[? BY AND RETURN TO: & A e greation 87°C E5E21R
David M. Schwartz, Attomey at Law oy mw :-_'i;\.'i:lll_:!.‘ $2a0
One Cale Street, Sulte 7 AN Bl L DRl

Eldredge Park
Portanouth, NH 83K

SHA FORM 928 (11-K5)



FLoRiDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Division oF CORPORATIONS

Detail by Entity Name

Elorida Not For Profit Corporation
MIAMI-DADE BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Document Number 766529

FEIEIN Number 59-2325683

Date Filed 01/04/1983

State FL

Status INACTIVE

Last Event ADMIN DISSOLUTION FOR ANNUAL REPORT
Event Date Filed 10/11/19891

Event Effective Date NONE

Principal Address

300 SW 12 AVE STE A

MIAMI, FL 33130

Changed: 06/03/1988

Mailing Address

300 SW 12 AVESTE A

MIAMI, FL 33130

Changed: 06/03/1988

Registered Agent Name & Address -

DE GOYTISOLO, AGUSTIN

799 BRICKELL AVE #606

MIAMI, FL 33131

Address Changed: 06/03/1988
c ire taj

Name & Address

Title DP

DIAZ, GUARIONE M
300 SW 12 AVE STE A
MIAMI, FL 00000




l Title VPD

GALNARES, BENIGNO
3700 W. 12TH AVE.
HIALEAH, FL 00000

Title VPD

DE GOYTISOLO, AGUSTIN
799 BRICKELL PLAZ #606
MIAMI, FL

Title S

BECKER, ALINAE.

300 SW 12 AVENUE
MIAMI, FL

Title TD

PEREZ, SERGIO E.

300 SW. 12TH AVE #A
MIAMI, FL

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
1988 06/03/1988
1989 07/12/1989
1990 05/14/1990

Document Images

No images are available for this filing.

Copwrigtt & and  Privecy Ponialc.

£ rinnda, Departmaet of Stave




July 8, 2015

VIA US MAIL AND
ELECTRONIC MAIL
mlopez(@coralgables.com
Mr. Manny Lopez
Building Official

City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, 33134

Re: REQUEST FOR 150 DAY EXTENSION
10 year recertification
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Dear Mr. Lopez:

By way of this communication I would like to request a 150 day extension of the deadline
for the recertification of the above referenced property. 1 have been a resident of the “city
beautiful” since 1973. I have been a business owner in the city since I returned from the military,
Marine Corps. 1am also a solo practitioner and owner of the above referenced property and would
like to explain the reason for my request.

On or about October 2010, the building sustained damage resulting from the work
performed by the construction company engaged by the city to do the portion of the sidewalk
project which encompassed the excavation and replacement of the drainage and sidewalk for the
length of the project. The construction company, Tran Construction, struck dug under the
southwest corner of the building on the Ponce de Leon portion and struck and dug under the north
face of the building where the drainage was being installed.

In an effort to resolve this issue quickly, amicably and without the need of any judicial
intervention, I communicated this both to Tran Construction and to the city. Unfortunately, Tran
Construction repudiated any and all liability and the city claimed that it was protected under
sovereign immunity. Left with no other alternative, I filed suit against the construction company
and the city for the damages caused by their negligence. What should have been a reasonably
straight forward case, turned into an “on again off again” legal battle.

In the midst of this litigation, I had a horrific accident which, by all medical accounts, I
should not have survived. Thankfully, they were wrong and I did. Unfortunately, 1 spent about
10 (TEN) months last year and a large part of this year dealing with my éoll_lI\_f%l,gsScence and

1|PAGE
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recovery as well as continuing potentially permanent physical impairments. The only reason for
my candor is to provide you with as much information as I possibly can in order to assist you in
making your decision in granting the herein requested extension.

When I was able to return to work, albeit on a severe light duty basis, I once again began
to progress the case. Ultimately, I settled with the city and the engineer but the battle remains with
the construction company. They have been the impediment to the aforementioned attempt to
amicably resolve this matter from the onset. Presently, I am preparing to file a comprehensive
summary judgment motion which, I believe will expedite the legal aspect of this issue.
Notwithstanding said plan to expedite, Tran Construction will do everything they can to stall the
matter.

With regards to the issue of the recertification, I met with Mr. Bill Miner, building director
and Mr. Craig Leen, city attorney, in an effort to resolve this matter with the aid of the city. Given
Mr. Leen’s intimate knowledge of the legal issues, I requested a meeting to discuss what course
of action we could take in order to delay the recertification deadline and enable me to finish the
action and make the proper repairs to the building. At the meeting, I met and spoke with Mr.
Miner and with the aid of Mr. Leen, we explained what had transpired and I then asked what I
could do to work with the city in order to comply while giving me the time to finalize the case and
make the necessary repairs to the structure. Subsequent to the meeting, Mr. Miner recommended
that I formally request this extension from you, the city’s building official.

My apologies for any delay in getting this request to you but, as I stated before, I am not
out of the dark as of yet; and, being a solo practitioner trying to recover nearly a year’s worth of
lost income on less physical capacity than before, I have to pace myself.

At Mr. Miner’s recommendation, [ will be meeting with either the company that conducted
the 40 year certification sometime close to the year 2000, or I will find a competent substitute and
see how far we can go with it. 1 assure you that any delay has not been intentional but an
unfortunate reality.,

If for any reason you need additional information would like to personally see the pictures
of the damage to the building, please feel free to contact me at your convenience directly on my
cell at (786) 399-1985 or at my office. I appreciate your time and thank you in advance for your
courtesy. I look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenience,

cc: Mr. William Miner
Mr, Craig Leen

2]
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ONLINE SERVICES

Home Citizen Services Business Services Back to Coral Gables.com
Permits and Inspections: Search Results Logon Help  Contact

M New Permit Search
Permit Search Results

S Issue -
Permit#: App. Date Street Address Type D S Date Final Date Fees Due
AB-08-02-0765 02/19/2008 1801 PONCE DE BOA SIGN "JOHN final 02/19/2008 12/09/2008 0.00
LEON BLVD COMPLETE HERRERA PA
(LESS ATTORNEY AT
THAN LAW" RAFAEL
$£75,000]) 305-757-6950
$854
AB-09-08-2826 08/26/2009 1801 PONCE DE BOA CANVAS AWNING final 08/26/2009 02/05/2010 .00
LEON 8LVD COMPLETE {BLACK) $1200
(LESS
THAN
575,000}
AB-10-07-4147 07/12/2010 1801 PONCE DE BOA SIGN ON AWNING issued 07/12/2010 0.00
LEON BLVD COMPLETE ONLY (1801
{LESS PONCE DE LEON
THAN BLVD) $8
$75,000)
BL-08-06-1406 06/25/2008 1801 PONCE DE SIGNS SIGN "JOHN final 08/13/2008 12/09/2008 0.00
LEON BLVD HERRERA PA
ATTORNEY AT
LAW" 51,389
BL-09-08-2846 08/26/2009 1801 PONCE DE AWNINGS / CANVAS AWNING final 10/23/2009 02/05/2010 0.00
LEON BLVD CANOPY (BLACK) 51200
CE-08-07-0753 07/14/2008 1801 PONCE DE CODE ENF  WT 00486 5-1909 final 07/14/2008 04/06/2012 0.00
LEON BLVD WARNING  SNC ZONING
PROCESS  CAMPAIGN SIGNS
PO NOT
CONFORM TO
REQUIREMENTS
OF THE ZONING
CODE. SIGNS
TOO LARGE, ONLY
ONE SIGN
ALLOWED
CE-08-07-0754 07/14/2008 1801 PONCE DE CODE ENF WT00454 5-1909 final 07/14/2008 04/06/2012 0.00
LEON BLVD WARNING  SNC ZONING
PROCESS  CAMPAIGN SIGNS
DO NOT
CONFORM TO
REQUIREMENTS
OF THE ZONING
CODE. SIGNS
TOO LARGE, ONLY
ONE SIGN
ALLOWED
CE-12-04-7933 04/10/2012 1801 PONCE DE CODE ENF LIEN SEARCH final 04/17/2012 04/17/2012 0.00
LEON BLVD LIEN
SEARCH
CE-15-06-5217 06/15/2015 1801 PONCE DE CODE ENF  GOVQA CE final 06/23/2015 06/23/2015 0.00
LECN BLVD TICKET 259986 - TICKET
PROCESS - #55525 CITY'S
NO
RUNNING
FINE

EXHIBIT QQ

https://edenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList 11/4/2015



Search Results Page 2 of 2

PU-11-04-5863 04/12/2011 1801 PONCE DE PUBLIC REQ COPY OF final 04/12/2011 04/12/2011 Q.00
LEON BLVD RECORDS RECERTIFICATION
SEARCH CRM INV 013091
PU-12-06-8387 06/06/2012 1801 PONCE DE PUBLIC REQ PERMIT final 06/06/2012 06/06/2012 0.00
LECN BLVD RECORDS  COPIES AND

SEARCH RECERTIFICATION

The City's anline services are protected with an SSL encryption certificate. For technical assistance, please call 305-569-2448 (8am-
Spm, M-F).

https:/fedenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList 11/4/2013



City of Coral Gables

Fire Department

Fire Prevention Division
2815 Salzedo Streat, Coral Gables, FL 33134
RE Fax {305) 460-5598

FLomni

The items noted below are in violation of the Florida Fire Prevention Code andfor the Florida Adminisirative Code. Nothing in this report supersedes any
previously written, still existing violations for this occupancy/building. You are directed lo comply with correclive measures as indicated.

Occupant Name: John Herrera, P.A. Inspection Date: 6/18/2015
Address: 1801 Ponce De Leon InspectionType: Business (Annual Fire Inspection)
Boulevard
City: Coral Gables Inspected By: Joe Fantigrassi
305-460-5563
Suite: Occ. Sq. Ft.: 2200

No violations noted at this time.

Signature on file

Company
Representative: Harry
6/19/2015
Signature on file
Inspector:

Joe Fantigrassi
6/19/2015

CITY'S
EXHIBIT "
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DATE:11/12/2015 08:09:25 AM
Afier recording return to: HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

Belkys Garcia

Secretary to the Construction
Regulation Board

Development Services Department

City of Coral Gables

403 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33134-5717

CITY OF CORAL GABLES
CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, CASE NO. 15-4458
Petitioner,
vs.

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC,
a Flarida limited liability company,

Respondent.

J

ORDER DECLARING STRUCTURE UNSAFE

This cause was brought before the Construction Regulation Board (“Board™) of the City
of Coral Gables (“City™), on November 9, 2015, on the Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation
for Failure to Recertify and Notice of Hearing (“Notice™). The Board, having heard the
arguments of the parties and having considered the evidence presented, hereby enters this
Order Declaring Structure Unsafe (“Order’) and finds, concludes, and orders as follows:

Findings of Fact

1. The City properly served the Notice on the owner, Jak Holdings Group, LLC
(“Owner™), and any lienholders of record of the one-story office building (*Structure™) built in
1924 (90-year recertification required) and located at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral
Gables, FL 33134-4418, legally described as: Lot 3. in Block 6, of REVISED PLAT OF
CORAL GABLES SECTION “L", according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 8,
at Page 85, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County. Florida; and having folio number
03-4108-007-0380 (“Property™).

2. The Notice alleges that the Structure is unsafe because on April I, 2014, the
City sent the Property Owner a 90-day Notice of Required Inspection requesting an inspection
report conforming to the minimum inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-

Dade County Board of Rules and Appeals, pursuant to Section 8-11(f) of the Miami-Dade
County Code (“Report™).

3. On July 22, 2014 and June 2, 2015, the City sent the Property Owner notices
that the Report was past due.

CITY’S
Page 1 of §

EXHIBIT 8
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4. To date, the Owner has not a) submitted the Report; b) completed the required
repairs and ¢) submitted a letter from the architect or engineer who prepared the Report stating
that the Structure now meets the minimum requirements (“Compliance Report™)(collectively
referred to as “Required Action™).

Conclusions of Law

5. The Structure is presumed and is hereby declared unsafe pursuant to Section
105-186()(13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and
recertification requirements of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade
County Code.

Order
1t is, therefore. ORDERED:

6. Reguired Action. The Owner shall take the Required Action as follows: The
Owner shall submit, by 4 p.m. on Thursday, November 12, 2013, to the City’s Development
Services Department a signed and sealed preliminary letter from a licensed architect or
engineer stating whether the Structure may safely be occupied (“Letter”). The Owner shall also
submit, for comparison, the report regarding the structure that he has prepared for the
purposes of litigation relating to damage to the Structure. Moreover, the Building Official shall
serve a 10-day notice on the Owner stating that the Building Official will request that the
electric utility terminate service to the Structure, unless the Letter establishes that the Structure
may safely be occupied. The Building Official, in his sole and absolute discretion, may
suspend the termination process, if he determines that the Owner has taken sufficient action to
establish that the Structure may safely be occupied. The Board reserves jurisdiction to
determine at the next scheduled hearing the reasonable time periods for the Required Action.

7. Request for compliance inspection. It is the responsibility of the Owner to
contact the Building Official to request an inspection of City records and of the Property, as
applicable, to determine compliance with this Order.

8. Payment of costs and demolition by Citv. The Owner shall pay, within 7 days of
the date of this Order, the City's administrative costs to date of $600, in addition to the costs of
recording this Order. If the Owner does not comply with any of the applicable deadlines above,
the Building Official may immediately and without further order from this Board, order that
the structure be vacated, boarded, secured, and posted (including, but not limited to,
requesting the electric utility to terminate service to the Stnicture) to prevent further occupancy
and the City may demolish the Structure. The City may sell as salvage or require the
demolition contractor to dispose of the contents of the Structure. Until the Structure is
recertified in compliance the terms of this Order, the City shall not issue amy further
development approvals for the Property, including, but not limited to, building permits, unless
the development approval is required to comply with the terms of this Order.

9. Lien for costs and notice to subsequent purchusers. The City shall have a special
assessment lien for its administrative costs and the costs of comrective action, including but not
limited to, securing the Structure and demolition {(“Costs™), against the real and personal property
of the Owner, including the Property. The lien for Costs shall have equal dignity with a lien for
taxes. In order to have this lien, the City shall record this Order and an affidavit for any

Page 2 of 5
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additional Costs, as applicable. Once recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida, a copy of this Order shall constitute notice to any subsequent purchasers, successors in
interest, or assigns, and the findings herein shall be binding upon the Owner and any
subsequent purchasers, successors in interest or assigns.

10. City's remedies are cumulative. This Order notwithstanding, the City may enforce
its codc by any other lawful means.

11.  NOTICE: If the Respondent does not comply with the terms of this Order, the
City may issue a Notice of Non-Compliance (“Notice”). The Respondent may request an
administrative hearing that shall be strictly limited to determining whether the Respondent
complied with the terms of this Order. Requests for a hearing must be made in writing to
Belkys Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services
Department, 405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134-5717,
bgarcia@coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5229. Failure to request an administrative hearing
within seven (7) days after service of the Notice shall constitute & waiver of the Respondent’s
right to the hearing. The Respondent shall be liable for the ressonable costs of the
administrative hearing, if the Respondent does not prevail at the hearing.

DONE AND ORDERED at the City of Coral Gables, Miami-Dade County, Flonda, on
this_\© day of November, 2015.

CONSTBUCEION REGULATION BOARD
OF THE CITiy OF CORAL GABLES

BCF ﬂperson
Notice of Deadlinfe to fAppeal

PURSUANT TO SECTION 105-192(b) OF THE {ITY CODE, AN APPEAL OF THIS
ORDER MAY BE FILED IN THE CIRCUIT QOURT IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF THE FILING OF THIS ORDER.

Page 3 of 5
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Certificate of Filing and Service

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that the original of this Order was filed with the Secretary of the
Board, on this {© day of November, 2015 and that, on the same date, a true and correct copy
of the foregoing was posted on the door of each dwelling unit in the Structure (in the case of a
multifamily structure) and was served by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by first
class mail (and via e-mail at any c-mail address indicated below) on:

Owner Owner (Registered Agent)
Jak Holdings Group, LLC Jak Holdings Group, LLC
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd. c/o Morton Antman

Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418 Registered Agent

900 South Federal Highway, Suite B
Hollywood, FL 33020-6051

Return receipt number: Return receipt number:

93 7108 2133 3932 LIu47? 4§74 9L ?108 2133 3932 b1Y47 4Y9L7

and to John Herrera, Counse! for Jak
Holdings Group, LLC, at
service@iohnherreralaw.com

Mortgagee Mortgagee
TotalBank TotalBank
2720 Coral Way 100 SE 2nd Ave., 32nd Floor
Miami, FL 33145-3202 Miami, FL 33131-2100
Return receipt number: Return receipt number:
91} 7108 2133 3932 LlY7? YA50 8913 7108 2133 3932 b14? Y943
Second Mortgagee Second Mortgagee
Florida Business Development Corporation Florida Business Development Corporation
6801 Lake Worth Road, Suite 209 300 SW 12 Ave., Suite A
Greenacres, FL 33467-2866 Miami, FL 33130-2002
Return receipt number: Return receipt number:
93 7?1308 2133 3932 k1u7? 493k 91 7108 2133 3932 L1u7 Y929
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Second Mortgagee (Repistered Agent)

Florida Business Development Corporation

c/o Agustin De Goytisolo
Registered Agent

799 Brickell Ave., Suite 606
Miami, FL 33131-2808

Return receipt number:

31 7108 2133 3932 blH47 4H1e

P)etfud ,gw-u—

Beikys Gardlu
Secretary to the Board

Page 5 of 5



CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

ROER.

%
oothice oF

i G - R .
Complaint/Case #: \5 L\U\E) TERMAET AT

Title of Document Posted: Construction Reoulation Board Case

'%M—mﬁﬂ'{ i _ DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED. BY ME. AT THE

ADDRESS OF \“BQ_\_?Q\\\(_E DE LED‘\S .o - (o=
AT 300 Pr7 - . Bivo

Jose _[Quersst

Employee’s Printed Name @“.\’CC’S Signature

STATE OF FLORIDA )

sS.

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to (or aftirmed) and subscribed before me this |\ day of MW . in the
year 20 \S .by %gm Ny &c{MkQ_S who is personally known to me
or has produced as identification.

My Commission Expires:

1wt Commission # FF 186232
Expiras Apdf 29, 2019

Bandad Thru Troy Fam ivsuminos B00-MS-7818

; Ay
:{éﬂﬁ% BELKYS GARCIA




1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Crry Hawt 405 BiLtmore Way
CoraL GabLes, FLoripa 33134

November 10, 2015

JAK Holdings Group, LLC
1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418

Re: 10-day notice of termination of electric service at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
(“Property”)

Dear Sir or Madame;

Please be informed that, at a hearing held on Monday, November 9, 2015, the City of
Coral Gables’s (“City”) Construction Regulation Board (“Board”) declared the structure

on the above-referenced Property (“Structure™) unsafe for failure to recertify. A copy of
the Board’s order (“Order”) is attached.

The Order provides that the Owner shall submit, by 4 p.m. on Thursday, November 12,
2015, to the City’s Development Services Department (“Department”) a signed and
sealed preliminary letter from a licensed architect or engineer stating whether the
Structure may safely be occupied (“Letter”). The Owner shall also submit, for
comparison, the report regarding the Structure that it has obtained for the purposes of
litigation relating to damage to the Structure.

Pursuant to the Order, you are hereby notified that [ will request that the electric utility
terminate service to the Structure within 10 days of the date of this notice, unless the
Letter establishes that the Structure may safely be occupied. | may, however, in my sole
and absolute discretion, suspend the termination process, if 1 determine that the Owner
has taken sufficient action to establish that the Structure may safely be occupied. Failure
to timely contact the Department and make arrangements that are satisfactory to
me to address this matter will result in a request to Florida Power & Light, without
any further notice, to immediately disconnect power to the Structure.

Please contact Virginia Goizueta, Building Services Coordinator, tel.: (305) 460-5250,

email: veoizueta@coralgables.com, or Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E., Building Official, tel.:

(305) 460-5242, email: mlopez(@@coralgables.com. The Department’s hours are Monday
through Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

CITY'S
EXHIBIT O‘

P.O Box 141549 CoraL GasLes, FLoripa 33114-1549 + Puone: (305) 460-5235 » Fax (305) 460-5261



Sincerely.

Maghuel Z. LOD%E.A/_*

Bihlding Ofticial

Street File



November 11, 2015

City of Coral Gables

Building Division

405 Biltmore Way, Third Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Attention: Building Official

RE: JOHN HERRERA, ESQ.
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Coral Gables, Fl. 33134
Folio No. 03-4108-007-0380

SuUBJ: Structural Inspection

Gentlemen:

Page 1

|, Alfredo Brizuela, having performed an inspection on the above referenced property,
hereby attest that to the best of my knowledge, belief and professional judgment, the
building structure has suffered minor damage from the vehicle impact, however, it is safe
for occupancy. The damage observed is in the form of small to hairline cracks on the
exterior wall. Nothing observed is creating a dangerous situation for the public or rendered

the building structurally unsafe.

In addition, we have received an engagement agreement to proceed to perform a 40 year
recertification on the property. Should you have any further questions, please do not

hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely yours, Wi iy,
yYy \\“\\(‘; apiON ‘B.R"Zn,. s
C‘\ o c,(.lisg'—— iy . ’z’
. /@ "SYT}‘? W > '1/,..'-,.—‘,..-—;
Al.Brizuela; P.E-President 5/5;/‘ ._‘P;QV/Z
= B . =
= G V1777475 @iz
-:’99 . g or @'_:‘.-:
% On -..___F:.omg?f-é;OS
f“_’ SS ------ \' \\‘
L, “fﬂﬂh\\\\‘
CITY'S
[ ]

1Y)
s
&
i
&

—————
hrizuela

13309 SW, 124™ STREET
MUY, FLORIDA 33186
TEL: {305] 908-8733

FAX: (305) 971-6004
EMAIL: gibrzretaomet.com

(O



November 12, 2013

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
mlopez ¢coralgables.com
Mr. Manny Lopez

Building Official

City of Coral Gables

4035 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables. 33134

Re:  PRELIMINARY LETTER FROM STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER
1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Coral Gables. Florida 33134

Dear Mr, Lopez:

Pursuant to the Board's order. ] am enclosing a preliminary letter from the engineering firm
of Al Brizuela. Additionally. I have engaged the firm to conduct the building recertification.

Should you require anvthing further at this juncwre. feel free to contact me at your
convenience.

JHN HERRERA. ESQ
ce dr. William Miner ———
Mr. Craig Leen

1|PAGE

1801 PONCE DE LEON BLVD. * CORAL GABLES. FL. 33134 « TEL: 305.446.1504 - FAX: 305.446.1505
WWW.JOHNHERRERALAW.COM



CITY OF CORAL GABLES. Case # 13-4458
Petitioner,
VS,

JAK HOLDINGS GROUP. LLC,
a Florida finated hability company.

Respondent.

NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE VIOLATION FOR
FAILURE TO RECERTIFY AND RE-NOTICE OF HEARING

! .
Date: November 314 L2013

To:

Owner ~ Owner (Registered Agent)

Juk Holdings Group. LL.C Jak Holdings Group. LLC

1801 Ponce de Leon Blvd. ¢ 0 Morton Antman

Coral Gables. FL 33134-4418 Registered Agent

900 South Federal Highway. Suite B
Hollywood. FL 33020-60351

Return receipt number: Return receipt number:;

A3 7108 2133 3932 k2l? 189k 91 7108 2133 3932 L217 1902

and to John Herrera. Counsel for Jak
I Holdings Group, LLC. at
seryice’e johnherreralaw .com

ITY'S
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31

Mortgagce

TotalBank

2720 Coral Way
Miami. FL 33145-3202

Return receipt number:

2108 2133 3932 L217? 1719

Mortgagee

TotalBank

100 SE 2nd Ave.. 32nd Floor
Miami, FL 33131-2100

Return receipt number:

51 7108 2133 3932 k217 192k

Second Morteasee

Flonda Business Development Corporation
6801 Lake Woarth Road, Suite 209
Greenacres. FL 33467-2966

Retum receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 b217 1933

!
Second Morteagsee :
Fiorida Business Development Corporation
300 SW 12 Ave, Sutte A

Miami. FL 33130-2002

Return receipt number:

93 7108 2133 3932 L217 1940

Sccond Mortgagee (Registered Agent)
Florida Business Development Corporation
¢'o Agustin De Goytisolo

Registered Avent

799 Brickell Ave.. Suite 606

Miami. FL 33131-2808

Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 b2l7? 1957

Re:  The one-story ottice building (“Structure™) built in 1924 (40-vear recertification required)
and located at 1801 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Coral Gables. FL 33134-4418, legally
desceribed as: Lot 3. 1 Block 6. of REVISED PLAT OF CORAL GABLES SECTION
~L”, according to the Plat thereot. as recorded in Plat Book 3. at Page 85, of the Public
Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida: and having folio number 03-4108-007-0380

{(“Property™).

The City of Coral Gables (~City™) Building Official has inspected the records relating to the
Structure in accordance with Article 111, Chapter 103 of the City Code, pertaining to unsafe
structures, and Section 8-11 of the NMiami-Dade County Code. as applicable in the City.
pertaining to existing buildings. The Structure 1s hereby declared unsafe by the Building Otficial
and is presumed unsafe pursuant to Section 105-186(j)(13) of the City Code for tailure to imely

Page 2 of 4



comply with the maintenance and recertitication requirements ot the Florida Building Code or
Scction 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Cade as follows:

On Apnl 1. 2014, the City sent the Property Owner a 90-day Notice of Required
Inspection for the Property’s requesting an inspection report conforming to the
minimum inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-Dade County
Board of Rules and Appeals. pursuant to Scction S-11{f) of the Miami-Dade
County Code (“"Report™).

On July 22, 2014 and June 2, 2015, the City sent the Property Owner the City sent
the Property Owner notices that the Report was past due.

To date, the Owner has not a) submitted the Report: b) completed the required
repairs and c) submitted a letter from the architect or engineer who prepared the
Report staung that the Structure now meets the minimum requirements
("Compliance Report™)(collectively referred to as "Required Action™).

Theretore, this matter is set for hearing before the City's Construction Regulation Board
(*Board™) in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables,
Florida 33134, on December 14, 2015, at 2:00 p.m.

You may appeal the decision of the Building Official to the Board by appearing at the hearing.
You have the right 1o be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and
evidence. however. formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will
result in the matter being heard in your absence. Please be advised that, if someone other than an
attorney will be attending the hearing on your behalf. he or she must provide a power of attorney
from you at the time of the hearing. Requests for continuance must be made in writing to Belkys
Garcia, Secretary to the Board. at City of Coral Gables, Development Services Department. 4035
Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables. FL 33134, bearciade coraleables.com. tel: (303) 460-
3229,

it the Reguired Action is not completed before the above hearing date. the Building Otficial may
order that the structure be vacated, boarded. secured. and posted (including. but not limited to.
requesting the electric utihity to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further oceupancy
until the Required Action is completed. The Building Official may also order demolition of the
Structure and recover the costs incurred against the Property and the Owner of record.

It the Property Owner or other interested party does not take all Required Action or appeat the
decision of the Building Official, the Construction Regulation Board may enter an order of
demolition and assess all costs of the proceedings and demolition and other Required Action for
which the City shali have a licn against the Property and the Property Owner.

Please contact Virginia Goizueta. Building Services Coordinator. tel.: (303) 460-3230. email:
veorzuetive cortdluables. com, or Manuel Z. Lopez. P.E.. Building Ofticial. tel.: (303) 460-5242.

cmail: miopez@ coralgables.com. The Development Services Department’s hours are Monday
though Friday. 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.
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Please govern yourself accordingly.

1\1am&(1 Z. Lopc‘!
Building Official

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that. on November QA( 2013, a true and correct copy of the foregoing
notice was served on the mortgagees via certified mail. return receipt requested. by first class

mail, via e-mail at any e-mail address indicated above, and, by agreement of the Owner, only on
.!nhn Herrera, Counsel for Jak Holdings Group, LLC, via e-mail at servieet johnherreralaw.com.

Maz(el Z. Lopd. &t‘
Buffding Ofhcial

NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant o the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11. must register wath
the City Clerk. prier to engaging in lobbying activities before the city staft. boards. committees and or the Cin
Commission. A copy of the Ordinance is avatlable in the Ofiice of the City Clark, Cry Hall,

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, und that, for such purpose, he or she may need to eonsure that a verbatim record of the
procecdings is made; which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.,
Although a court reporter usually atiends the hearing at the City’s cost, the City is not required to provide a
transcript of the hearing. which the Respondent may request at the Respondent’s cost.

ADA Assistance: The City comphies with the provisions of the Amencan with Disabihttes Act. Individuals withy
disabilities requiring special accommodations or assistance should comact Fmesto Pino, Assistant Public Works
Director, at (303) 460-3004. with requests for auxiliary aids or services al least one business day before the learing
i order to request such assistance.
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Complaint/Case #: \5 -1,\24'5 B

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board Case

L. \JOSQ___ Ja tesr3<£ . DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED. BY ME, AT THE
ADDRESS OF /8¢/ 7%/)65 DE {50,0, oNn N-2d-15"

AT Fi00 Ard

Joce Tateeros. \
Employcee’s Printed Name Empleycc 'S Signature
STATE OF FLORIDA )
$8.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE ) '
Swomn to (or aftirmed) and subscribed before me this E’)d( _day of }\:b&m in
the year 20 \S . by é‘fﬁﬂ_ N, e:élﬂ.&,k_&.ﬂ ____who is personally known to

me.

My Commission Expires:

4¥H, BELKYS GARCIA

£5 A LL Commission # FF 186232 , »
: L7 Expires Aprl 29, 2019 _ ?}".Lw ,&mw

Bended They Troy Fain nsurance $00-305-2018 :\—'Oa}y— Publ
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Ecia, Belkys

R BRI ]
From: alp@alp-law.com
Sent; Tuesday, December 01, 2015 12:11 PM
To: Garcia, Belkys; Goizueta, Virginia
Subject: FW: Unsafe Structures proceeding - 1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd
Attachments: unsafe structures notice - 12-14-15 hearing - 1801 Ponce de Leon.pdf

FYI

Very truly yours,

Alexander L. Palenzuela

Law Oftices of Alexander L. Palenzuela, P.A.
1200 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1440

Miami, FL 33131-3205

main (305) 375-9510, ext. 303

direct +1 (305) 417-9007

fax (305) 375-9511

alp@alp-law.com

www.alp-law.com

PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING

This message. together with any attachments. is intended only for the addressee. It may contain information which is legalty
privileged, confidential and exempt {rom disclosure, If you are not the intended recipient. you are hereby notified that any disclosure,
copying. distribution, use, or any action or reliance on this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in
error. please notify the sender immediately by telephone. at (3035) 375-9510, ext. 303, or by return e-mail and delete this

message, along with any reply and attachments.

Tax Advice Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS under Circular 230, we inform you that any U.S,
federal tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachmenis), unless atherwise specifically stated. was not intended
or written 10 be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (1) avoiding penaliies under the Internal Revenue Code or (2) promoting.
marketing or recommending 1o another party any matters addressed herein,

From: Alexander Palenzuela <alp@alp-law.com>

Date: Wednesday, November 18, 2015 at 7:11 PM

To: John Herrera <john@johnherreralaw.com>

Subject: Unsafe Structures proceeding - 1801 Ponce De Leon Blvd

Dear Mr. Herrera:
As we discussed, please find attached an unsigned copy of the notice of the December 14, 2015, Constructional

Review Board (“Board”) hearing that begins at 2 PM at City Hall. Please confirm that you agree to accept cmail
service only of the attached notice.
CITY'S

EXHIBIT V¥
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As we also discussed, based on the order entered at the November hearing, the Board will be determining the
deadlines for compliance on the notice of unsafe structure. Therefore, | recommend that you obtain and submit
a recertification report in advance of the hearing, so that the Board sees that you are seeking to come into
compliance.

Please let me know if the City can be of assistance in expediting compliance.
Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Alexander L. Palenzuela

Law Offices of Alexander L. Palenzuela, P.A.
1200 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1440

Miami, FL 33131-3205

main (305) 375-9510, ext. 303

direct +1 (305) 417-9007

tax (305) 375-9511

alpalp-law.com

www.alp-law.com

PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING

This message. together with any attachments. is intended only for the addressee. [t may contain information which is legally
privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure,
copying, distribution, use, or any action or reliance on this communication is stricily prohibited. If vou have received this e-mail in
error. please notily the sender immediately by telephone, at (303) 375-9510, ext. 303, or by return e-mail and delete this

message. along with any reply and attachments.

Tax Advice Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS under Circular 230, we inform you that any U.S.
federal 1ax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments), unless otherwise specifically stated. was not intended
or written to be used. and cannot be used, for the purpose of (1) avoiding penalties under the [nternal Revenue Code or (2) promoting.
marketing or recommending to another party any matters addressed herein.



